No. 22-3061

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TAWAINNA ANDERSON, individually and as administratix of the estate of N.A., a deceased minor,

Appellant,

v.

TIKTOK, INC.; BYTEDANCE, INC.,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TECHFREEDOM AND MEDIA LAW RESOURCE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (No. 2:22-cv-1849)

Corbin K. Barthold
Berin Szóka
Ari Cohn
TECHFREEDOM
1500 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(771) 200-4997
cbarthold@techfreedom.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae
TechFreedom and Media Law
Resource Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Panel Ignored Persuasive Authority from Other Circuits—Especially <i>Force v. Facebook</i> (2d Cir.) | 3 |
| II. The Panel Misunderstood and Misapplied <i>Moody v.</i> NetChoice (U.S.) | 6 |
| III. The Panel Ignored the Lessons of Gonzalez v. Google (U.S.) | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| Batzel v. Smith, 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) | 8 |
| Force v. Facebook, 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) | 2, 4, 5, 6 |
| Gonzalez v. Google, 143 S. Ct. 1191 (2023) | 2, 10, 12 |
| Google Inc. v. Hood, 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) | 8 |
| Moody v. NetChoice, No. 22-277 (U.S., July 1, 2024) | 2, 8 |
| Paxton v. NetChoice, 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) | 2, 9 |
| United States v. Miller, 891 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1989) | 3, 13 |
| Zeran v. Am. Online, 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) | 3 |
| Statutes | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1) | 4, 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Page(s)

| Other Authorities | |
|---|--------|
| Ryan Calo, Courts Should Hold Social Media Accountable—But Not By Ignoring Federal Law, Harv. L. Rev. Blog (Sept. 10, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/fb6f7n4j | 6 |
| 141 Cong. Rec. H. 8471 (Aug. 4, 1995) (statement of Rep. Zoe Lofgren) | 8 |
| Gonzalez v. Google, No. 21-1333, OA Tr. (U.S. Feb. 21, 2023) | 11, 12 |
| Brief of Google LLC, Gonzalez v. Google, No. 21-1333 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2023) | 11 |
| Elliot Harmon, No, Section 230 Does Not Require Platforms to Be "Neutral", Electronic Frontier Foundation (April 12, 2018), https://bit.ly/2DJ1zO4 | 7 |
| "Publish," Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, https://tinyurl.com/yc6uk64s | 3 |
| Brief of United States, Gonzalez v. Google, No. 21-1333 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2022) | 11 |
